shall be made by the appropriate certified principal, or other designated certified and qualified administrative person. 

The evaluation rating of teachers and administrators shall be based on the qualitative component of the TLE.  A school 

district with an average daily attendance of more than thirty-five thousand (35,000) may incorporate at its own expense 

prior to the 2015-2016 school year the quantitative components of the TLE into its evaluation system of  teachers and 

administrators as defined by the school district’s written policy.   The district may continue to use, at its own expense,